Parts Manual

Floor Type Gas Convection Steamer

Series: SteamCraft Model 24CGP10

1333 East 179" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

Phone: (216) 481-4900
1-800-338-2204

Fax: (216) 481-3782
www.clevelandrange.com

“/)Cleveland



NOTES:
1.0 9EE OPAWING 108737 FOR HOSE DETAIL,

2.9 SEE_INSTAUCTICN DRAYING 104750 FOM
LABELS AND LAMEL LOCATIONS,

3.0 AEVISION SBALS { A ) ARE AACED
MFFECTED ) TEM

NEXT YO
KO, IN BILL OF MATERIALS OMLY.

TABLE |
105499 9Ch6¥ J4T1] 1
105442 QUM |40
101196 SWiTON 3|

045932 DOOA
]

L
I

42002 bR

DETAIL °8° ¢
\\ i

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PAOPAIETARY |TEM

AN IS THE PROPERTY OF

THIS DRAWING 8 HOT TO 86 COPIED OR USED
CLEVELAND RANGE,

WITHOUT THE APPACYVAL, OF

PER BRACKET SHOWN

%4
FASTENED TO STUDS

108821
OLOSLRE. ., CONT)
(MECHANICAL & ORAFF ) f"ﬁv u‘u’_?'
T30STON CHIOEN)

TIMER OPTIONS - (TEM 13 ~ DETAIL A

108999
ELECTAOHIC
(REFLEX BLLEY

108708
POVER EWITCH
(NFLEX BLUE}

108878

{GRAY LABEL )
{BOBTON CHICKENY

PONEA SHITCH OPTIONS = ITEM 12 ~ DETAN. F

THENML $W)TCH
(ELECTRONIC 0PTION}

LET REVISIONS .- E |8y
A ADDED PARTS PEA £.0. #2010 05-09-94{ PJO
[] $EE E.0. 1C-2008 01-05-94] PJO
C_ | SEE E.0, 9C-2002 12-05 PJO

[IB K] 107059 BAEATHER/SFAAY HOZILE A53V. 13707 TRE)
8T [A_[069 [SEACART, ECTORSEAL
¥ T BN, TOAX FEAD, 01"
8! 19170 SCREW, [EX 1D, 1/1-30 X o, I3
1 Y. El
[3_Jider2 [0, TG EAsTIC —
] BRACRET, WIRE, VALVE SFFGAT
19994 TSWiTGH, ROOER, SPET (CLEAR LioHTT ]
108840 | T8I, 312 TH_ X T7 18, — |
§$ 1488 T, X NI, VA0, 8
H 930 WA TEX e EMI?'«N XA oA
by (] : = + 0
[37] 1 TOMCET, INTIG O ]
Eimn VATER FEED ASSEmLY ]
I} SWITCH, PAESSURE OGRTIRL.
19 0] [1 $! |
1) 197 TANGET, PRESSIE furTol ReTAneR ™|
i [SCRE, 1Y VASHEN TR0, W10 X300}
V0 RTINS 378 X 381 X 1031 TG ]
1087 ORAET, SAFETY CABCE SUPFORT
i STERT OUTLET ASSOELY
3 * .
, J{REH]) [1dd : X LT.
[ ] SEGRTTY B, FLOAT, YOF
. SEQATYY B, FLOW - BT
[ B = ]io: :‘ LOUIAD, SWTTOF PASTECTION -
el .
e R e, —
5 [WiRE TOOE S, FLECT, CoRToL, & 18]
] T\'W'lmmw*
-5 [T Tioe [ STER TNCEY 1537, TPFEN COPRARERT ]
Kk 0437, 10 10K,
(3¢ TERITL B, 30—
33 CLIP, TRRUATTON RETAINER
VRSUCATION, By R}
EINE LN A A L S —
A% I FITTING, 63F,, A Y X /AT 80" '
¥ (NSHER, FLAY A X YA X110 TR, ]
¥ [VASHER, 16K £/% 174 RATLIG §TRE ]
wRE [SHITCH, THERRL QRE——"]
AR [STERL Woan b As3T, STEREAY ]
K THGT, B0 CATE SOUTIRG 8|
O {ONER, AN, WE R ]
NN L [T, Y 1/5-13. 2 Fomes ™1
:1’%'1 LKL L LY . R
7 3 .
T3 "
2] f, B0,
ARG Y, Ve,
veThiL ¢ 5 I'.’ HBETR
7] RRE
4 . D
11e ] WY, BIARD A ]
see — = (54, OUTER ASSY, 1.0 WARDD, WACTRTeR |
TE) | d | - RO 7T i
12 [0O0A . QUTEN A3V £
W5 % : ::.:W‘

CLEVELAND RANGE |NC

1333 Esst 179th §1. Clevelend, Ohlo 44110-2574

SCALE DRAWN BY
1/8

P Y
DUT NIAPKNEDD

Aen " Fla agsy.
GAS, VERTICAL PRESSURE BOILER

STEAMCRAFT POWER 10, H.L.

DATE DRAWTNG O,
03-01-94

C - 106697 'a“""‘\”]




§

(Ler.] mevisions | oATE [oY
SEE 106697 PAGE | OF 3

OETAIL

A°

YO SAFETY YALVE

Qr\

EE DI, C-108897 PAGE 3 OF 3
§ AN COMPONENTS

o

g

DETAIL 8
(TYP, 2-PLCS,)

1465 NUT, HEX 5/18-18 $/3
2310¢ WASHER, LOCK §/18 S/§

02513 | WASHER, FLAT .3 750 X 080
018631 | SCHEW, HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1-1/4

48 NJT, HEX 1/4-20 8/%
WASHER, LOCK 1/4~20 /S

217 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 7/9, 8/
848 CREW, $5-40 X 1/2° LG, §/8

S
85! NJT, #5-40, §/8

S. LIP, INSWATION RETAINER

2 QORD, SAFETY

95 INSWLATION, 33 X 48 X 1/4
)8794 INSULATION, 22 X 42-1/2 X 1/

00891 _| GAS VALVE ASSY, STEAMCAAFT 10, L.P.
889 | GAS VALVE ASSY, STEAMCRAFT 10, N.G.
08888 | VEATICAL STEAM PRESSURE GENERATOR
~ - =__| BOTIOM_PAN COMPORENTS ASSEMBLY
08881 __| HOOD, GAS VEN
08868 | PANEL ASSY, SIOE, RIGHT, & 10
056701 | PAMEL, BACK, 5/
. 3
S R aSsiaty e, | oF 0688 PANEL, _TOP, SC 10 PRESSURE
060 PANEL ASSY, SIDE, LEFT, SC 10
SO 21 | 104080 | SCREW, TAUSS WD, SHT. MET. 18 X 1/9
- A MA[ 01205 | ADHESIVE, LOCKTITE $290-2)
1| 108737 _ | DRAIN ASSY, TABLETOPS & §C 10
1108907 | PANEL_ASSY, LOWER FRONT. 4
A\ wF ] = | = -~ | "CAYITY ASSEMALY WITH DOORS, G 10
TTEW | GTV{ PART HO .~ SCATPTI
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
toxart 4 soreo) 1333 East 1790h 8L, Cleveland, Ohle 44110-2574
! REF T [SCALE AN 67 APPROVED BY
® A Lotzet 1T Y ovrcuan |
DETAIL °C* (29 An | T FINAL ASSY., STEAMCRAET POWER 10, H.L.
THIS DESIGN DESCAIBES A PAOPRIETARY ITEM (TYP. 2-PLCS.) £ WA GAS, VERTICAL PRESSURE BOILER
e Daw e e ey S S VELAND AN Uito DATE DAANING KO, rage 2| eV
WITHOUT THE APPAVAL OF CLEVELAND RANCE, X 02-21-~94 C - 106697 '&%'| ¢




-

[LET.{ REVISIONS | o

SEE 108097 SHEET 1 OF 3

20 [ 7 | 107072 | CLEAN LIGHT TIWER PLATE, SC POWER 10
28| /R | 00934 ADHESTVE, RECTORSEAL
27 08809 | GOVER, ELECTAIC BOX
28 0595 BAAGKET, CONTAOL WOUNT, GAS
0404 FITTING, HOSE 1/4 WT X 172 H, STA.
5229 ELBOW, STREET 14 X 90°
4870 STAAINER, 1/4
2 4304 NIPPLE, 174 X CLOSE
2 2594 BUSHING, 3/8 X 1/4
20 05785 | FITTING, HOSE 174 WeT X 174 W, 90°
0527 | TEE, 3/8 X 1/4 X /8, DAASS
4220 NIFPLE, 3/8 X 4, BRASS
1 NUT, HEX 10-24, $/3
3114 WASHER, LOCK, INT. T00TH 10
20304 LUG, GROUND, BOLDEALESS
[ 9201 SCREW, AD KD SLTD, 910-24 X 172
05981 | WATER INLET ASSY,
00748 | FITYING, HOSE, 3/8 NPT X 1/2 H, SiA.

05280 ELBOW, STREET, 3/8 X 90°, BRASS

10 | 2 | 105784 | FITTING, BULKHEAD, 3/8 NPT, BAASS
9 |1 | 108688 | DRAIN WANIFOLD ASSY., SCI0, GAS, VPB
8] 1818 NUT, WEX, 1/4~20, 575
7 [ 3 | 281 WASHER, FLAT, 174, §/5
8 [ 3 | 73105 WASHER, BPLIT LOCK, 1/4, §/5
5 | 2 | 19170 SCAEW, HEX HD. 1/4-20 X 578, §/5
4| 1 |T08785 | ELECTAIC BOX ASSY., SC 10, PRESSURE
3|9 | 101855 | WASHER, FLAT 10, 5/%
2 |12 | 108123 | SCAEW, TORX/SLOT 70-32 X 1/2
A 111 | 105867 | PAN, BOTIOM, STEAMCRAFT 10
iTEM | OTY | PART NO. DESCAIPTION
Fm—‘ms CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
ey & st 1333 Easd 179UN 81, Clevalend, Ohle 44110-2574
REIWAL [
s 030 sc;}?ﬁ'«'—l' DRAH YWTCHMAN 'APPR)VEO [13
RG] T F oL ASSY., STEAMCRAFT POWER 10, H.L.
\J el GAS, VERTICAL PRESSURE BOILER

DATE DRAWING KO, REV.
B So0lep on Uieo o 02-2|-9ql C - 106697 '&“a’l ¢




NOTES:

1.} RELATIVE POSITION OF OBJECTS ARE NOT
REPRESENTATIVE OF INSTALLED LOCATIONS,

THIS DESIGN DESCAIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS HOT TO BE COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET. REVISIONS e |BY]
A | SE€ €£.0. 1C-2088 br-05-94 P}
B | SEE .0, 1C~2682 12-05-94

|
5_._

10565002001 HOSE, NT-80 1/4 X 1/2 X 2° 18,

07032 |CHECK YALYE, PLASTIC DIAPHAAM

00934 | SEALANT, RECTOPRSEAL

4343 [NIPPLE, 374 X OLOSE, BLACK

02598 [BUSHING, HEX, 1 X 3/4

08840 [MANIFOLD ASBY, GAS 250,000 BTV BOILER

438 NIPPLE, 3/4° X 8° LG,

05791 IFITTING, HOSE, TEE, 1/4°

10437910001 HOSE, SILICONE 174 10 X 1/2 €0 X 10° \G

@ol=friv]sfs

CLAVP, WORM DRIYE 3/18 10 5/18 DIA

HOSE, EPOM, BLACK, 1° ID X 60° LG.

HOSE, NT-80, 174 1D X 1/2 CO X 48° LG

FLOAT ASSEMBLY

= - - _|GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, SC 10 GAS PRESSURE

1043792200| HOSE, SILIOONE 1/4 10 X 172 (O X 22° G

105902 1ELECTRIC BOX ASSEMBLY

o.== {GAS YALVE ASSY.

1054690850 HOSE, EPOM, BLACK, 1° ID X 0.5° LG,

108219 __|QLAMP, WORM DRIVE 1/4 TO 25/32 DIA.

1058500800} HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 1D X 1/2 CO X 6° LG

1058494400/ HOSE, NT-80 1/2 1D X 374 €O X 44° LG

H
100887 | VALVE ASSY, DAAIN
107093 _ JOLAMP, HOSE, METAL TEHSION BAND 3/3°

085055150 | HOSE, DARIPAEEN 374 1D X 51.500° (G,

the foefm

108893 [ STEAM OUTLET ASSY.

108802 |SYEAN INLET ASSY, LOWER COMPARTMENT

085041950 1HOSE, DARIPREEN 1/2 10 X /4 0O X 19,500

052791050 HOSE, §1t. |CONE 10 X 10.500° LG

052791200| HOSE, SILICONE 10X 12° t@

1SISIS

0527904751 HOSE, SILICONE 10 X 4,750° LG

108691 | STEAN INLET ASSY, UPPER COMPARTMENT

105981 [WATER INLEY ASSY TO FLOAT § OOMPTS.

X

IOSlSOllOOw OSE, NT-80, 174 IDX 1200 X }1° LG
1058500200| HOSE, NT-80, 1/4 ID X 1/2 00 X 2° LG

105792 IFITTING, ELOOW 90°, 1/4 KX 172 H

10584902001 HOSE, NT-80 1/2 ID X 3/4 OO X 2.000 L

1088490300| HOSE, NT-80 1/2-10 X 3/4 €0 X 3,000 Lg

105790 _[FITTING, TEE 122 HX /2 KX I74 H

10584908801 HOSE, NT-80 1/2 10 X 3/4 €O X 8.500 L

= = = _|WATER JHLEY ASSY.

1058492800/ HOSE, NT-80 1/2 1D X 3/4 0O X 26° \G,

= o= JWATER INLET TO DRAIN VALVE & WATER TREE

=
BOGDE

108288 _ 1DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSY, SCIO GAS PRESSURE

1054634100J HOSE, EPOM, BLACK, 1 D X 41° LG,
1054692100{HOSE, EPDM, BLACK, 1° 1D X 21° \G.
03204 |QLAVP, WORM DRIVE .812° TO 1,500° DIA,

IOSBSN!OOIR)SE NT=80, 174 1D X 1/2 00 X 48° LG
» == |COPARTMENT DRAIN ASSY, SC 10, UPPEA

104383 _JOUAMP, NYLON, 172° OO HOGE

10585031001 HOSE, NT~80, 1/4 ID X 1/2 CD X 31° L6

=..o. JOOVPARTMENT DRAIN ASSY, $C 10, LOWER

107010 |HOSE, TRAY DAAIN, 3/4° |.D. BLACK EP

03208 JCLAWP, WORM DAIVE, 1/2-28/32° DIA,

= =~ |PANEL ASSY, LOWER FAONT, SC 10

108702 | WATER FEED ASSY.

= = = JCAVITY ASSY. WITH DOORS, $C 10

]
1TEM

SN[ PART 10, DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES
100071 A8 JoTEDh

—

CLEVELAND RANGE INC

1333 Eosl 179th 81, Clevelond, Ohle 4"‘I0-2$"

DECTIAL
s NA

£ NA

SCALE
NIS

]wm [ DUTCHHAN IAPrmo [

oA TITE

HOSE DETAIL, STEAMCRAFT POWER 10, H.L.
GAS, VEATICAL PRESSURE BOILER

X

DATE

02-28-94

[ ¢ og7s7 |5 ]




DATE |6Y
12:08-94|$J0

LET, REVISIONS
+ | NEW RELEASE PEA £.0. 4C-2138

REVOYE PLUGS BEFOAE
INSTALLING BOILER KIT

W T 1| 107142 ] KT, SOILER. DESCALER, PORTABLE
PARTIAL FRONT VIEH 16 4| t4s WT, HEX 114-20
I IEX) WASHER, LOCK 1/4°
STEAVCAART PONER 10 3 O T SCREW, PEX HEAD 171-20 X 825" LG,
314 | 1464 WT, HEX £10+3
VA VAS 12 14 120013 | waswea, qock #10
3t ] 4 [ 101888 | wASHEA, FLAT 410
10 ] 4 | 108124 | ScAew. PAH HEAD £10-32 X 1° L0,
E_—_] _J 9 [ 0 T 107223 | wOSE ASSv. TerLON, /8 9AAIOED 172
8 [ v | 107222 | host ASSY, TEFLON. $/8 BAAIDED 3/8°
(o] 7 1 1972101 BRACKET, BALL YALVE SOUNTING, ¢ .M.
6 [t 1107213 | BAACKET, DALL VALVE MOUNTING, A.N.
.500 s | 2 | 18808 PLUG, NEX HEAD 1/2° PIPE
4 2 107221 BALL VALVE W/ WNII@ 1A88
0.308 DIA, HOLES 1,000 3 1+ | osaa0 | eLeon, Staeer 3787 8AASS
R WP, (2) PLCS, = 1 2 | 1| ozez8 BUSHING, REOUCER 1+ X 3/8°. BAASS |
: T0TAL (4) PLCS. 1 v 10 T 100223 T aee. e x 172 x 1%, 8LACK
150 ITEM | QTY.{ PART 1O. DESCAIPTION
TCLEAACES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
e M wren 133 Eost 179EN 61, Clovelend, Onis 44110-2824
TECTIRE [ 6EALE DR 87 APPAOVED 8Y
§ WA i | outcan |
T | e
€310 DESCAIBES A PACCAIETARY 110 OESCALEA KIT 1A
PICEEATY OF CLEVELAND ANCE, DAILLING DIAOAAM DATE IB‘M‘i’l‘m 0. IT!T
THE APPAOYAL OF OLIYILNO o4 101704 C - 10:..4 -




,

Vo

Y i@/l
‘,é :
(&

1TEM | QTY.[ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TCLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
Lol 1333 Eaet 179(h §1. Cloveland, OChlo 44110-2674
fol,
: TECTMAL ™[ SCALE DRAW 87 APPROVED 8Y
£NA 5/32z) ot |
| TG o v o
WITHOUT THE APPAGVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE K 09~15-04 C - 260ALE -

{7

A

R

—

b W (T

lLev.| REVISIONS | oATE Tay

1070 LABEL, CLEAN LiGHT
4 108 SCREW, YOBX/SLOT 10-32 X 1/2
104 WASHER, ELAT 110 S/5
107072 CLEAN LIGHT TIMER PLATE, SC PONER 10

19994 SWITCH, ROCKER, SPST




STEAMCRAFT
POWER 10 ONLY

REFLEX BLUE
LABEL

|LET |

| DATE [aY

8 2 104223 [NUT, HEX, #6-32, ELASTIC LOCK
7 | 104390 | TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
6 2 14692 [NUT, HEX, #10-24, ELASTIC LOCK
5 2 101655 [WASHER, FLAT, *10, /8
4 i 104389 | TIMER ASSEMBLY, NOC
3 i 104704 [PANEL, WELDMENT, ELEC TIMER
2 1 1084541 [LABEL, CONTROL PANEL POWER 10
1 1 104224  [SWITCH, ROCKER, SPDT
ITEM {QTY. { PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
(EXCEPT S HOTD} | 1333 East 179th S1. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE WN ,APPROVED BY
+ NA 3/8=1 DUTCHMAN
ARGUAR | T'™E CoNTROL PANEL, NCC TIMER
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM t NA STEAMCRAFT POWER 10
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED DATE REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE . cK 05-06-94 B - 106999 | -




|LET.] REVISIONS | DATE Ty

BOSTON CHICKEN ONLY

POWER 10 AND CONVECTION C:D\

GRAY ’
LABEL —\

P
i

5 2

e 8 | 2 | 101655 |WASHER, FLAT €10
_ _‘ 7 2 14692 NUT, HEX 10-24 ELASTIC LOCK
6 2 104223 [NUT, HEX 6-32 ELASTIC LOCK
! 5 1 104390 | TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
! 4 i 104224 [ SHITCH, ROCKER, SPOT MATTE FINISH
! 3 ] 106738 | LABEL, CONTROL PANEL NOC (GRAY GOLOR)
2 i 104704 | PANEL, WELDMENT, NOC
»ekmcv{%og&e | 1 104389 | TIMER ASSEMBLY, NOC
I TEM JQTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGF INC.
IEXCERT A5 WOTID) | 1333 East 179th 81, Claveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ 000 |_8/8=1 | DUTCHWAN
AR TE T)MER ASSEMBLY, NCC
B S R S AT, 0 ok e
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 05-06-94 B - 106827 | -




STEAMCRAFT
POWER 10 ONLY

I PEEL PAPER
, OFF

| I

l
|
?
/N
| * CLEAN PAYEL BEFORE
APPLYING OVERLAY

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

|LET.] REVISIONS | DATE [BY

xREFLEx BLUE

LABEL
12 |t 101873 [NUT. HEX, 1/4-20, ELASTIC LOCK
i 1 23116 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, §/5
10 | 1 14617 | NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, BLACK OXIDE
9 1 20477 | TIMER, SOLID STATE, 3 SEC
8 1 14692 | NUT, HEX, 10-24, ELASTIC LOCK
7 | 41350 | BUZZER ASSY, w/ TERMINALS
6 2 19201 SCREW, PAN HD, 5-40 x .250
5 1 20476 [ TIMER, 60 MIN, MECH. SWITCH
4 1 104958 | PANEL, WELDMENT, MECH. TIMER
3 1 1065371 | LABEL, CONTROL PANEL, MECH.
2 ] 104224 | SWITCH, ROCKER, SPDT
I | 11307 | KNOB, TIMER
ITEM {QTY. | PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
EXCEPT AS KOTED) | 1333 East 1791h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
¢ WA 3/8=1 DUTCHMN
ANGULAR TITE CONTROL PANEL, MECHANICAL TIMER
+ NA STEAMCRAFT POWER 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 05-06-94 B - 107000 | -




LET.] REVISIONS | DATE [BY

1/,3'—\0
o
—{(

RED
LIGHT L

—_— . —— e 2

A/R | 00934 |ADHESIVE, RECTORSEAL

1 19993 [SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT, ON/OFF
07168 |GAUGE, PRESSURE, 10 PSI

] 1067221 [PANEL, CONTROL, WELD ASSY

i
] .
\‘ ' rae(L)FEArsn
J\ N \ ISR
\
v - - - l 106695 |LABEL, OONTROL PANEL, POWER
\[ 1 ' ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
N ! ' TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

hY
;€ 7 /"\ —= ! (EXCEPT AS OTEO) | 1333 Esst 179th S1. Clevsland, Ohlo 44]10-2574
EJ

— [N |G [ fon

DECIMAL A
| *SE R s PO
A e ] TITLE PANEL ASSENBLY
POWER SWITCH
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM + N/A $C 10, DIRECT CONNECT
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE, A
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 10-15-93 B-1r "4




THIS DESIGN DESCRISES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S HOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET

REVISIONS | oateTey

A | ADDED DETAIL PER €.0.4C-2702  8-09-94PJD

/

SLOTS IN RELAY MUST
BE POSITIONED AS SHOWN

| 19287 | SCREW, PAN HEAD, 10-24 X 1/2
2 20301 TEAMINAL SECTION, MARATHON
1 20302 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, MARATHON
1 02818 BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYCO
| 20304 GROUND LUG
+ Ho54 SPARK IGNITION CONTROL MODULE
2 108123 | SCREW. SLTD TORX, $10-32 X 1/2
2 106125 | SCREW, SLTD TOAX, #10-32 X |,7
! 20528 | TRANSFORMER, 24 VOLT
1 105788 | SWITCH, AIR PROVER
2 105044 { CLIP, WIRE, RELAY
1 23114 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH,10-32
9 ]2 03525 SOCKET, RELAY
8 2 03524 RELAY, 120V
1 | 105990 1 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY, 4 POLE
8 12 106127 | SCREW, SLTD TORX, 16-32 X 1/2
5 ! 106124 | SCREW, SLTD YORX, #10~32 X |
4 | 20478 INTERVAL TIMER, 180 SEC.
3 |68 02600 BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYCO
2 1 14649 | NUT, HEX
1 i 105817 | BOX, ELECTRIC, WELDMENT
HO. 1QTY. | PART NO, DESCAIPTION

oL

ERANCES

CLEVELAND RANGE [INC.

hathiad 1333 Easl 1798 St Cloveland, Ohlo 46110-2574
(DECTWAL | SCALE WH
+ WA Ve:1 D. 0CDSON -
w0 "™ ELECTRIC BOX ASSEMBLY
t WA STEAMCRAFT 10, PRESSURE
DATE DRAWING NO. REV,
K| 02-10-94 I C - 108785 ] A



fgorman
Callout
109967

http://www.partstown.com/cleveland/cle109967?pt-manual=CLE-24CGP10_spm.pdf

| 108118 | BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2~1/4, ZINC PLTOI
| 104716 | TIMER, RECYCLING
] 14618 | NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, FILL FINISH
t 14648 | NUT, HEX
i 23114 | WASHER, INTERNAL YOOTH, 10-32
| 19287 | SCREW, PAN HD, 10-24 X 1/2
2 20301 | TERMINAL SECTION, MARATHOM
| 20302 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, MARATHOM
| 02818 | BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYCD
i 20304 GROUND LUG
1 105693 | SPARK IGNITION CONTAOL MODULE
2 108125 | SCREW, SLTD TORX, #10-32 X 1,78
1 20528 | VRANSFORMER, 24 VOLT
| 105788 | SWITCH, AIR PROVER
2 105044 | CLIP, WIRE, RELAY
2 23118 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4-20, S/8
9 |2 03525 | SOCKET, RELAY
8 2 03524 RELAY. 120V
T4 105990 | TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY, 4 POLE
8 12 108127 | SCREW, SLYD TORX, $6-32 X 1/2
5 3 106123 | SCREW, SLTD TORX, *10-32 X 1/2
4 | 20478 INTERVAL TIMER, 160 SEC.
3]s 02600 | BUSHING, INSULATOR, HEYOO
2 ] 105955 | BRACKET, DUAL TIMER MOUNTING
1 i 105817 | 80X, ELECTRIC, WELDMENT
NO. QY. | PART 8D, DESCRIPTION
f&f’:ﬁ;“ CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
1333 Easl 17910 8L, Clovelsnd, Ohle 44110-2574
E AW BY APPROVED 8Y
t WA /831 D. DOOSON ~
rervi AL ELECTRIC BOX ASSEMBLY
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEN t WA S/C 10 PRESSURE, INTERMITTENT BLOWNOWN
B TR GO e~ oG o kg
THOUT AOYAL OF CLEVELARD RANGE. o | 02-10-94 C - 10878 -

[ LET] REVISIONS | DATE [ BY

/

SLOTS IN RELAY MUST
BE POSITIONED AS SHOWN




T

e ] REVIS 10NS ] DATE oy

Ny
o J
. ® °
o § o
la 4 !
[o] (o] (o] == T

3 1 108124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10~32 X 1.00° LG.
2 ] 106911 TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT [DIP SWITCHES)
| 1 106308 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
|TEM { QTY.[ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1DKEIY 44 30rmD) 1333 Easl 1791h S, Cloveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALEI

I DRAWN BY

APPROVED 8Y
+.030 DUTCHMAN I
R 1T

CLEAN LIGHT TIMER PLATE
1 STEAMCRAFT POWER 10

DATE lDﬁAWIM} [[+X C - 107072 ]’Rﬁ‘l

oK 09-15-94




FOR ON/OFF SWITCH
TIMER s
STEAM o

QUT-OFF [N N
SWITCH 4 ’l §
2l

/D

20370
MALE
SLIP-ON
g\ 20351
SLIP-ON

& AQK

BLUE
\ STRIPPED

onvorF WL
SHITCH

A A

FROM: FLOAT (STANDARD)
GEN, STAND-BY TIMER (SBY OPTION}
BELL TERMINAL (TDS AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

FOR ELECTRICAL & 60 MINUTE
MECHANICAL TIMERS

20316
PIGGYBACK

A A

FROM: FLOAT {STANDARC
GEN. STAND-BY T ‘' ER (SBY OPTION)
BELL TERMINAL {1\'S AND $BY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

THIS DESIGN DESCAIBES A PROPRIEVARY ITEM
AND 1§ TE LROPERTY CF (L RANGE

™IS 1S NOT YO 8E COPIED OR USE
"N PPAOVAL OF CLEVELAND MNCE,

LET.

REVISIONS OATE By

A [WaS: HIGHLINIT — ROK: FLOAT  P3-0i-99, P13
PER E.0. 1C-2361 Al i

]
B [20351 BLACK WAS FAOM FLOAT ONLY  Pd-14-931P 4
PER EO 1C-2381 A2 i

3 | 2 | 105449 | SCREW, TRUSS HD. 6-32 X .312, $/§
2 1 105442 | GUARD, SWITCH PROTECTION

1 1 104702 | SWITCH, CMPT. STEAM SHUT-OFF
TTEW | GTY.| PART 1O. DESCRIPTION

TOLERARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

100PY 40 scnem 1333 Essl 179IN" S, Claveland, Ohle 44110-25T74¢
bfﬁ'Tgiao sah s Iwm [3 DUTCHIAN Imaovso [
A TN STEAM CUT-CFF OPTICN

D STEAVCRAFT 3.1 AND §.1

OATE DRARING MO, NEY.
&« oz-oa-sa, C-1 5 l 8




LET. REV IS IONS | oATE Jav]
A | ADDED 20118 (QTY 4), AND 106764 17-08-94pJd
¥AS OTY 1, 1S QIY 8, 1C-2681

B JADDED BRACKETS TO 108167, ADDED  h9-27-4 rm‘

Q1Y 8 OF 23116, ADCED 14465, 19208,

106341, 101231, 23114, EO 1C-2758.

1068724 | GASKET, BURNEA MOUNT

aa 8 23114 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH, W10
30 8 101231} SCAEW. TRUSS HEAD 10-24 X 172 1G., §/5
A 95 | 4 T "10694) | SRAGKET, AIR BOX SUPPORT, PAESSURE 10
4 4 19288 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG,
3 4 14085 NUT, HEX ELASTIC 1/4-20
AMN 32 72 23116 | WASHER, FLAT 1/4 X 578
V{7 | 05765 [ELBOW, 1° X 90°, BUAKK
30 | 11 106732_| PLATE. TURBILATOR
9 1 106887 | VALVE ASSY., DRAIN, 5C 10 PRESSURE
28 1T 7 14343 [ NIPPLE, 9/4° X OLOSE, BLAGK
27 1 14315 NIPPLE, 1° X 4° LG, BLACK
28 | 1 1108690 | FLOAT ASSY, SC 10, PRESSURE
® 25 3 16837 PLUG, 50. HEAD, 1° WPT
24 176 " 2513 | WASHER, FLAT 3/8 X 7/8 X 1716 5/5
\D 23 1 06185 FITTING, HOSE BARB 3/4 MPT X 1° H, BAASS
22 i 22131 VALVE, SAFETY, 3/4°, 15 PS1
il 1 $231 ELBOW, STREET 3/4°
(3 20 00893 | FITTING, COWP. TEE /8 T X 174 W1 A W0 T
19 06195~ TFITTING, OOP. 3/8 T X 174 NPT, STA.
AT ® 18 02594 | QUSHING, HEX 3/8 X_I74, BRASS
g 7] 3 02598 1 BUSHING, HEX 1 X a/4
10 1A/ 100934 | SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
< 15 1 11| 106126 | SCREW, TORX-SLOT PAN M., 8-37 ¥ 1/3
14 | 8 | 23105 [WASHER, SPLIT LXK, 174, &8
13 | 4] vasig [ WT, KEX, 174220, S/
12 1 1] 16602 [ FLUG, $0. MEAD, 172 PIFE, BLAGK
111" 8 1108764 [ DAFFLE ASSEMELY, cOMBUSTION
2 10 | 1 ] 08240 | FITTING, WOSE BARB, 3/4 T x 374 WY
7 | 9 | 1| 104814 | PLATE, BLOGRORE
o) 8_| T | 07120 | GASKET. HEATER/BLOGORF FLATE
7| 1 | 100725 | GASKET, BOILER MONT
]
1

10592 GASKET, FAN MOUNT

()

3

4 10589: FAN, CENTRIFUGAL, 200 CFM

3 10663, CHAMBER, AIR DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY
2

1

E

106685 | BURNER BOX ASSEMBLY, NATURAL GAS
108107 | STEAM GENERATOR ASSEMBLY, WELOMENT

TTEM | OTY [ FART HO. SCRIPTION
@@ rachuees CLEVELAND RANGE [NC

10cert 4 oreos 1333 East §791h S1. Cloveland, Ohlo 44110-2574

ECTRAL [ SCALE l ORAWN Y APPROVED 8Y
+N/A 5/32:} DUTCHMAN l

ARG TITLE VERTICAL STEAM GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
THIS DESIGN DESCAIBES A PAOPAIETARY ITEM 250,000 BTU, STEAMCRAFT 10
AD 18 RTY OF CLEVELAND

THE TY .
THIS DRAYING 1S T 1ED OR DATE DRAWING NO, .
WO e APPAOAL &’&EM P g o4 02-14-94 I C -~ 106686 B




LET. REV IS IONS | oATE Ty

1066986000 REPLACED 1061446000 r5-05-94 PIQY
PER E.O. 1C-2616
B | P/N 108848 CORRECTED PICTORIALLY [08-09-94 P
PER E.0. 1C-2702
C [ADDED HOLES AND WELDNUTS TO BURNER|09-27-91 Pud
AIR 80X - SEE E.0. 1C-2682

1712
18] 2
15 8 106123 [SCREW, TORX/SLOT PAN WD. $10-32 x_1/2°
AN 14 11088986000 |WIRE ASSY, IGNITION, 80° LG. (RED)
13 | 108724 TUBE, FORMED, PILOT TO GAS, ALUMINM
1212 19114 SCREW, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, #8-32 x 315
1 1__{1081451700 |WIRE ASSY, 18 GA., )7’ LG, (GAEEN)
0 = 1057841 [PILOT ASSEMBLY L.P., INTERMITIENT PILOT
- 105784 __|PILOT ASSY. MATURAL GAS, INTEAM. PILOT
9 | 108412 IBAFFLE, AIR, £ILOT
8 4 101879 [SCREW, HEX WASH HEAD, 18~32 x /2"
7 | 106644 __[|BRACKET, BURNER CLAMPING
(] | 106843 __ [BAACKEY, BURNER SUPPORT
$ 8 105781 BURNER, INSHOT, 30,000 BTY
4 ! 106720 {GASKET, GAS MANIFOLD
3 - 1087621 [ORIFICE, LP GAS, VERTICAL BOILER
- 106762 |ORIFICE, GAS, NATURAL, VERTICAL BOILER
2 1 108640  |MANIFOLD ASSY, GAS, 250,000 8TU BOILER
| ! 106648 | BUANER AIR BOX, WELD ASSEMBLY |
1TEM | OTY.| PART RO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10eirT M worio) 1333 Esst 179th SL. Claveland, Ohie 44110-2574
DECTWAL SCALE ORAWN BY APPROVED BY
+N/A z)* Dutchman
R TIME BUANER BOX ASSEMBLY
250,000 BTU VERTICAL BOILER
tNA NATURAL GAS / LP GAS -
DAYE DRAYING NO. REV.
o [oreia-ae C - 106685 |




NOTES:

1.0 ITEM (1) P/N 21305 MUST BE
ASSEMBLED AS SHOWN. -

A/R| AR 9 00934 | SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
A 1|l 8 14344 |NIPPLE, 3/4 X 2°, BLACK
1] 7 104380 [FITTING, HOSE BARB 1/4 H X 1/8 MPT
t]o 6 106803 | FITTING, ADAPTER 1/8 T X 1/8 NPT
1] 5 05262 | ELBOW, 3/4° X 45°, BLACK
1] 4 05259 _ |ELBOW, STREET, 90°, 3/4, BLACK
B 1 - 3 1067192 |VALVE, GAS REGULATOR, LIQUID PROPANE
- | 106719 VALVE, GAS REGULATOR, NATURAL GAS
/AN 212 2 14343 |NIPPLE, 3/4 x CLOSE, BLACK
21 2 1 21305  |UNION, 374, BLACK
QrY JQTY[ ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
o (o]
S | @ | ToLenaNces CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
ASSEMBLED S e 1EXCEPT A5 KOTEO) | 1333 East 1794h St. Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
UNIT DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/4=1 DUTCHMAN
AvGuLAR | TTLE GAS VALVE ASSEMBLY
%slgsﬁgnp%ggggs& A c&"‘v"éﬁi%‘%,l N(l;gsu + N/A SC 10, VERTICAL PRESSURE
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. "~ |0geg9 | REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE, CK 02-21~94 T 1086891 | B

SEE NOTE #1

LET.

REVISIONS DATE |8Y

REPLACED ONE OF 14343 WiTH (4345

A SEE_E0 C-2616. 4/28/94 |OLD
REPLACED 14345 WITH 14944, AND

B 11067181 wiTH 1067192, C-2f0, | 8/23/94 jDLD




rfﬂ

O

o[ M ()
i =

D—.

e

2 | 106375 ORIFICE, PILOT, 0.0127
| ] 105784 PILOT
ITEM | QTY.[ PART NO.- DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
VEXCEPT AS NOTED) | 1333 Easl 179lh St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ N/A =] DUTCHMAN -
ANGULAR THLE  plLOT ASSEMBLY, L.P.
W R e T, e 8 STEANCRAFT 1O
A .
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 02-22-93 A - 1057841 -

LET.

REVISIONS

DATE |BY

NOTE :

|} REMOVE ORIFACE FROM
P/N 105784 AND DISCARD.

2.) INSTALL P/N 106375




NOTES:
1.) USE LOCKTITE 9222 - LOW STRENGTH (4104146) ON ITEM 4
2.) USE RTY {100933) ON ITEM 8

3.1 CRIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANDLE

7 2 103841 BUSHING, BRONZE
[] 4 18357 RIVEY, 1/8° DIA, FLUSH BREAX, $/§
§ | 2 | 102228 | SPAING, DOOA
4 4 14879 NUT, 910-24 ACORN, §/§
3 | 4 | 101655 | WASHER. 910 FLAT, 843
2 103643 LATCH, DOOR ~ PADOLE TYPE
1 1042073 | DO, CUTER WELD ASSY, W/ TAB, SC 5.1, H.A
1TEM | OTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
0ar1 8 o) 1333 Easl 17910 St. Claveland, Ohle 44110-2574
[TECTRAL SCALE TR 87 APPROVED 8Y
1t A 5/8=1 [ DUTCHUAN l
et e A COOR, OUTER ASSEMBLY, H.A.
THIS CESION DESCRIBES A PIOPRIETARY ITex £ A SC 5.1 & SC 10 W~SWITCH' ACTUATOR
18 DAANING 1S NOT TO BE  GOPIED OR USED OATE DAAIFG TO. L
VIThR DE AFAOTAL G CLEVRLALD MUE oK 08-30-93 C - 10420863 l c

LET. REVISIONS DATE | BY
A {REDRAWN CADEY, ADOED P/NS 10590] b6-28-93| PUD]
NAEPLATE AD 104987 TINERMAN NJT
PICTORIAL CHANGE PER EQ #C-2441R2
B | /NS 10590 & 104997 REF. ONLY D8-05-93| PID
AND MOVED T0 UNDER DOOR LATCH
PER E.0. $C-2441 A3
C | AEMOVED P/NS 105901 AND 104987 'owm 0

PER_E.0. ¥C-2441 B




NOTES :

7T [ 2 103841 BUSHTNG, BRONZE
8 | 4 16357 RIVET, 1/8° DIA. FLUSH BAEAK, §/5
5 | 2 102228 | SPAING, DOOR
419 14679 NJT, ¥10-24 ACORN, §/8
L] 101655 | WASHER, #10 FLAT, §/3
[ 103643 | LATCH, DOOR - PADDLE TYPE
i 1042072_| DOGR, OUTER WaLb ASSY, W/ TAB, S/ 5.0, WL
1TEM | QTY.[ PART HO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
10U 48 Rome0) 1333 Eosl 179th St. Cleveland, Ohle 44110-2574
(TECTL [ 5CALE DRI 87 APPROVED &Y
t N/A §/83) JIW
TR TITLE DOOR, CUTER ASSEMBLY, H.L.
THIS DESICN DESCRIBES A PAOPRIETANY ITEM + N/A SC 5.1 & SC 10 W-SWITCH ACTUATOR
AD 1S THE PROPEATY OF CLEVELAND RANGE, -
THIS OAAWING 18 NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED ATE DRAWING MO, ALY,
WITHUT THE APPACVAL OF CLEVELAND MANGE. o 02-04-93 C - 1042062 |¢

1.} USE LOCTITE 8222 - LOW STRENGTH {#104146) ON ITEM 4
2.) USE RTV (#00933) ON ITEM ¢
3.} ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANOLE

LET,

REVISIONS ] DATE |ov

A ] REDRAWN CADKEY, ADOED P/MS 105901 -2-9 PO
NUEPLATE AHD 104987 THHERMAN NJT,
PICTORIAL CHUNGE PER €0 4C-2441R2

B M8

PER E.0, 1C-2441 R3

105901 & 104987 REF. OALY |0‘~0$~93 L0

C | BEMVED P/NS 105600 AND 104987 IG-OMO PO
PER E.0. 9C-2441 88




NOTES :

I} FIRST ATTACH BOTTOM ANGLE (P/N 106844)
NEXT ASSEMBLE DOOR (P/N 106845) INTO PLACE
THEN ATTACH TOP ANGLE ON TO SIDE PANEL

SEE NOTE |

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE QOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

|LET .| REVIS1ONS | DATE Jay

9 | 1 106845 [DOOR, PANEL. RIGHT. §C 10
8 | 2 | 106844 |ANGLE, DOOR, PANEL. SC 10
7 | 1 [ 106143 [ANGLE, RE INFORCEMENT
6 | 2 [T4676 NUT, ACORN 10-32 §/8
5 | 2 |106045 |BRACKET, SIDE SUPPORT. SHT.
4 | 1 | 706044 |BRACKET. SIDE SUPPORT. LG.
3 [ 75 [18357 RIVET, FLUSH 1/8 S/S
2 | 1 |o8ios HANDLE, DOOR. $/8
I | 1 | 106682 |PANEL, SIDE, RIGHT. SC 10

ITEM [QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.

IEXCEPT A8 WOTED) | |333 E4¢1 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574

DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
: /A 1/8 = | DUTCHMAN BEDFORD

AGICAR ] 7' pANEL, SIDE, RIGHT, ASSY.

+ N/A STEAMCRAFT POWER 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK

03-01-94 B - 106666 | -




|LET.| REVISIONS | DATE [BY

8 | A/R] 00934 [SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
8 | | ]100746  |FITTING, HOSE 8ARB, 172 H X 378 WPT
711 05244 |ELBOW, 3/8 X 90°, BRASS
6 | 14427 NIPPLE, 3/8 X CLOSE, BRASS
5 | 22224 STEAM VALVE, SOLENOID 3/8 X 3/8
4 ] 10679 FLOW RESTRICTOR
IR 03729 | CROSS, 4-WAY, i/4°, BRASS
2 | 20245 TEE, MALE BRANCH, i/4°, BRASS
1 | 4 1105277  TFITIING, HOSE BARB, 3/8 H X 174 NPT
STEAM INLET ITEM [QTY, [ PART NO, DESCRIPTION
LOWER COHPT. TOLERANGES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
JEXEPT A8 HOTED) | 1333 East 179th S1. Claveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
ASSEMBLED UNIT DECTWAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ .030 1/2 = | | Pp. outcwn J.8
COMPARTMENT ARG | T™ME  STEAM INLET ASSY, UPPER COMPT,
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM t 1 STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS, PRESSURE
THRS DAAMING 16 ROY S0 BE- oo D ORTE BRAWING 1o, RE.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 02-21~94 B - 10669 | -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

STEAM INLET
UPPER OOMPT,

ASSEMBLED UNIT

COMPARTMENT
STEAM

[LeT.| REVISIONS | DATE Ty

10_| A/R] 00934 [ SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
9 | 06235 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/2 H X 3/4 WPT
8 1 20206 | TEE, 3/4°., BRASS
7 | 02575 BUSHING, HEX 3/4 X 3/8, BRASS
6 |1 14427 TNIPPLE, 3/8 X CLOSE, BRASS
5 71 22224 | STEAM VALVE, SOLENOID 3/8 X 3/8
4 11 106791 | FLOW RESTRICTOR
3 I 03729 CROSS, 4-WAY, 1/4°, BRASS
2 | 20245 TEE, MALE BRANCH, 1/4°, BRASS
I [ 4 [ 105277 [FITTING, HOSE BARS, /8 H X 174 NPT
ITEM [QTY. [ PART MO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND BANGE INC,
(EXCEFT A5 WOTED) | 1333 East 179th 81, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
+ .030 1/2 = 1| p. ourcmen 4.8
ARGULAR | "' STEAM INLET ASSY, LOWER COMPT.
PR STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS, PRESSURE
DATE DRAWING NO. REV,
CK 02-14-94 B - 106692 | -




TYPICAL APPLICATION

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE .
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE .

LET. REVISIONS

DATE | BY

6 | 104009 FITTING, ASSY, STEAM SUPPLY .
5 l 104082 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR

4 l 104232 WASHER, FLAT S/S

3 I 104081 NUT, JAM 5/8-18, BRASS

2 I 105236 ELBOW, 174" X 90°, BRASS

] ] 104048 FITTING, HOSE 1/2 H X 1/4 MPT

ITEM | QTY.|] PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
(EXCEPT AS NOTED) | 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DEC IMAL SCALE | DRAWN BY  |APPROVED BY
£ 030 1/2 DUTCHMAN THOMPSON
AGULAR | "B SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
+ 1" STEAMCRAFT 3.1, 5.1 AND 10
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
CK 02-12-93 A - 1062301 -




LET.] REVISIONS | DATE oy

GENERATOR
STEAM OUTLET

Doy ULET 9 [ A/R] 00934 | SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
REF.-| 8 [~ 106808 | TUBE, FORMED, 1/4° COPPER
7 |1 14661 NUT, COMPRESSION, 174 X 1/4
6 | | 101207 [ TRAP, THERMOSTATIC, 1/4°
S 11 02563 | BUSHING, HEX 3/4 X 1/4, BRASS
REF.-| 4 T~ 14466 NIPPLE, 3/4" X 8° (G,
311 05231 _ TELBOW, STREET. 3/4°, BRASS
2 11 20208 | TEE, 3/4°. BRASS
1 ! 06240 _ [FITTING, HOSE BARB, 374 NPT X 974
ASSEMBLED UNIT ITEM JQTY. | PART MO, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(CIGT A 1T} | 1333 East 1791h St Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
TO DRAIN DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
MANIFOLD + ,030 172 = 1 | p. outchun 4.8,
AR T oyeAM QUTLET ASSEMBLY
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM 21 STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS, PRESSURE
TR DRI Ty O SLEVELAND RANGE DATE DRARING 16, eV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. K 02-14-94 B - 106693 | -




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS ORAWING IS NOT 7O BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET. REVISIONS DATE |BY

A [P/N 105786 MOVED TO MIDDLE  [10-28-93 PD
SOLENOID IN PICTORIAL
PER EO $C-2304

B NEW VALVE REPLACING P/N 22218 01-28-93 |PJD
{PICTORIAL OMLY} PER E.0.1C-2221 Rl

6 A/R 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
5 8 101872 | SCAEW, THAEAD CUTTING, #8-32 r .25
4 | 104284 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, SOLENGID
3 2 104381 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, ST.
2 4 105786 | FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/4, 90°
1 3 22218 VALVE, SOLENOID, 1/4°, N.C., 120 V
ITEM QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
{EXEFT AS haTED! | 1333 Easl 179th SU. Clevsland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE l DRAWN BY IAPPROVED BY
+ N/A 1/2=1 S. MILEWSKI
AR | T'TYE VALVE ASSEMBLY, WATER INLET
+ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10, ELECTRIC
DATE DRAWING NO. REY.
CK 7-16-92 B - 105981 | 8




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

THIS DRAWING 18 NOT TO BE COPIED OR USE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

PARKER
DRAIN
VALVE

ASSEMBLED
UNIT

s

[LeT.| REV IS IONS | oaTE Tev

10 | A/ | 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
9 ] 22223 VALVE, SOLENOID, V/4°
8 | | 16619 | PLUG, SQUARE HEAD, 174"
7_| 1| 100064 | BRACKET, MOUNTING CLAWP
6 0199 | TEE, 174" BRASS
5 22102 | VALVE, CHECK, 174"
4| 3 | 14304 | NIPPLE, 174 X CLOZE, BRAGS
03278 VALVE, BALL, 1/4°
03673 OOUPLING, 1/4°
7| 104048 | HOSE BARB, 1/4 WFT X 172
TTEM | QTY.| PART 10 DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND BANGE INC.
1DEXPT A3 4OTED) 1333 Eaal 1791h S1. Clevaland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE ORAWN 8Y APPROVED BY
owa Lozer [ oo |
[aveoian | VT PIPING ASSY, WATER FEED, SC 10
£N/A GAS, VERTICAL PRESSURE BOILER
DATE DRAWING NO. REV.
K 02-14-94I C - 106702 l -




NOTE 1:

COMPRESSION TEE FITTING MUST BE
POSITIONED INTO THE STRAIGHT
THRU HOLE OF THE FLOAT ADAPTER

AS ASSEMBLED
ON STEAMCRAFT 10
PRESSURE GENERATOR

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AD |5 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHUT THE APPROVAL OF QLEVELAND RANGE.

219

LET. REVISIONS DATE | BY
T2, TEOION O | | BRI  [
MUST BE MAINTAINED AS SHOWN B | Th e aaRs FiiTe StNoLEE TN 5/18/94| DLD

C | ADDED 1070540800 PER EO C-2668 | 7/05/94| pup

D | NiThTiaeti23ty MTHCI022 AN REPLAGED 143821 g 795 /941 )

13 MR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
Al 12 | 1070540800] SLEEVING, FIBERGLASS BRAID .330° 1D X 8° LG!
N H ! 14409 NIPPLE, § X 10, BLACK
N 10 | 21308 UNION, §°, BLACK
N 9 1 14408 NIPPLE, 1 X 8, BLACK
8 1 105763 COUPLING, REDUCER, 1-1/2° X I*, BLACK
N 7 | 14294 NIPPLE, 1-1/2° X CLOSE, BRASS
[} | 105227 SIGHT WINDOW, 1-1/2 NPT, BRASS
5 I 20253 TEE, 1-1/2° NPT, BRASS
4 | 105225 | SWITCH, FLOAT, 3 SW. $/5
3 | 105224 FITTING, FLOAT ADAPTER 1-1/2 BRASS
2 | 06184 FITTING, COMP. TEE 3/8 T X 3/8 T X 1/8 MPT
} | 105787 FITTING, HOSE BARB 1/4 H X 1/8 MPT, 90'
ITEM [ QTY, PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
{EACERY AS KOTEDI 1333 East 1791h S1. Cloveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
T APP Y
TCI:{A/LA SCALE 174 | DRAWN BY DUTCHMAN l ROVED B -
g RS FLOAT ASSY.. SCI0
£ 1° 250,000 BTU
DATE G, M0, REV.
K 02-14-94 B -~ 106690 D




LET. REVISIONS | OATE [bY
NOTE : 70 WATER A_| SEE E.0. 1C-2668 pr-05-84 740,
1.) FOR INSTALLATION OF CHECK VALVE TREE

SEE INSTRUCTION DRAWING 260AKR
a0t 0f
P~
ASSEMBLED UNIT
TO WATER
INLET

A 18 I ]1058500200] HOSE, NT-80 1/4 X 1/2 X 2° LG.
A 15 [ 1| 107032 :
I AR{ 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
REF, 4 1 - | 02598 BUSHING, HEX, 1 X 374
REF. 4 12 - 14343 NTPPLE, 374 X CLOSE, BLACK
1 ] 05235 f ' '
AL 10 | 4 | 166538 | CUAWP, WETAL, WORW DRIVE, 3/T8 X 5718
9 1 11058494400] HOSE, NT-80, 172X 374 X 44° .G,
G 104048 | FITTING, HOSE 1/2 H X 1/4 NPT, STA}
7 T 105787 FITTING, HOSE TZ4 H X 178 WPT, 90
A 8 | T ]i058500800, , NT-80, .
5 2 106219 CLAMP, METAL, WORM DRIVE, V/4 X 25/32
L 06185 FITTING, HOSE BARB /4 WT X 1° H, STH.
A 3 [ T ]i054690850 , EPDM, BCACKTT 571G,
2 2 03204 CLAWP, METAL, WORM DRIVE 8712 X T.300]
T I 22244 VAUVE, DRATN. PARKER
ITEM | OTY.[ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TCLERAIKCES CLEVELAND RANGE |INC.
TDIEPT 49 woTe) 1333 Essl 1791k SI, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIVAL [ SCALE r‘“nmm W
A oy DUTCHMAN ]mwveo 8Y
[ AnGiR ] TILE VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM £ N/A STEAMCRAFT 10, GAS, PRESSURE
T0s St e Rl o St COPIED 04 USED DATE DRAWING 1D, AEV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. . X 02-14-94 C - 106687 A




LET, REVISIONS DATE [BY

REPLACED 05231 WITH 08192 AN AGOED [4,20,94 |OLD
05237, SEE €.0. C-2616.

B | REPLA ) 8/6/94 |OLD

DRAIN
VALVE

A)"
{ /q///( 5

5
"‘j}}/ SitEr

S e Q ASSEMBLED
DRAIN UNIT
R

22
21
20
9

18

MR | 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
| 02598 BUSHING, HEX, 1 X 3/4°, BLACK
! 05237 ELBOW, 45', STREET, 3/4°, BLACK
) 05185 FITTING, HOSE 3/4 X 1° HOSE, BRASS
! 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB 3/4°H X 3/4°MPY
l 2211 VALVE, CHECK, 3/4°
16 1 1434 NIPPLE, 3/4° X CLOSE, BLACK
i5 ] 0525 ELBOW, STREEY, 3/4° X 90°, BLACK
14 1 08192 FITTING, OMP. 1/4 T X 1/8 MPT, 90°
i
!
|
|
|
t
!
i
]
]
]
|

17

B D

20211 TEE, 17, BLACK
14369 NIPPLE, | X CLOSE, BLACK

13 565191 FITTING, HOSE-ORAIN MANIFOLO W/ i/8 HOLH]
12
11

10 14481 | FITTING, FOSE BARS YO WY " X T°
) 5265 | ELbOR, 1 X 90°
8 372 | WIPRLE, T X 21757 G,
7 6608 | PLUG, SQUARE HEAD, 3/4°, BLAGK
‘ 8 03058 [ CAP. FIPE, 1-1/2" FALLEABLE 1ROH
5 19917 | _STWD, WELD 17420 X 1/8, 5/8
SEE NOTE < [ 13252 | WANIFOLD, DAAIN 1-1/2 NFY, BLAGK
3 0757 | BUSHING, REDUCIEG, 1-1/2 X 3/4
2 20220 | TEE, WALE RN, 1-172°, BLACK
(1| 05238 | ELBON, 1-1/2 KPT X 90° BLAGK
TEW [ QT PART 10, DESCAIPTICN
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.,
SRR A8 pore 1333 Easl 179th S1, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROYED BY
NOTE A 172721 ovrcauy [
G
Jis DESIGH oEScRtBeS A PRCPRIETAN 1o SEE_DRAWING 260AHV FOR £N/A . GAS,

(518 10-13-93 C - 106f B

THIS DAAYING 15 NOT TO BE COPIED OB USED STUD LOCATION INSTRUCTIONS OATE I DAAWING NO, REV.
WITHOUT © SPAGVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. ’




NOTE :
REMOVE AND DISCARD PLASTIC TAIL PIECE :
REPLACE WITH

I'TEM 2

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET. REVISIONS DATE BY
o | 106736 | TAIL PIECE. DRAIN
1 i 105280 | DRAIN. FITTING HOSE ADAPTER
ITeM| oTY.| PART NO DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
(EXCEPT A5 HoteD) 1333 East 1791h SI. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DEC IVAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPROVED BY
1/2" ATHERTON
+ N/A
TITLE
ANGULAR DRAIN ASSEMBLY
+ N/A TABLETOPS AND STEAMCRAFT 10
DATE ORAWING HO. REV.
CK 01-06-92 A-106737 -




ILET.]  ReviSions E |BY
SEE CXDO003 PAGE 1 CF 3

ST CR0003 PacE 3 CF 2 191 1 T 107250 | BRACKET, SUPPORT. PLUNBING
8] 27]19170 | SCREW, HEX, 1/4-20 X 5/8
7] - 1 Om0002 | PLUMBING, SC 10, DIRECT COWNECT
2 | 03197 | CLAMP, RIGID 3/4° HOLE
5] 4119286 | SCAEW, HEX, 1/4-20 X 371
4|6 [ 14818 [T, HEX 1/4-20
Z 8_| 23105 | WASHER, LOCK. 1/4°
5222/ ~ / 8 | 23118 | WASHER, FLAT 1/4 X 5/8 X 083
g7 . 2 | 106843 | BRACKET, SUPFORT, SC 10 0C
&7 A 10 |- 10000033 | BOTTOM PAN COMPONENTS ASSENBLY
9 ] 1 | 108042 | PANEL ASSY. SIDE, RIGAT. SC 10
8 | 1 | 105670 | PANEL. BACK, SC 10
SEE DHG. C-108807 PACE | OF 3 7| 1 | 108884 | PANEL. TOP, SC 10 ELECTRIC
FOR AsseiBLY DETAIL 6 | 1 ] 106043 | PANEL ASSY. SIOE. LEFT. S 10
R 5 1 147 104080 | SCREW, TAUSS HD. SHT. MET. +8 X 172
~. 4] 217108033 [ NUT, TINNERWAN
N 3 108737 | DRAIN ASSY, TABLETOPS AND SG 10
A 108907 | PANEL_ASSY, LOWER FRONT, 4°
Y = | === CAVITY ASSEWBLY WiTH DOORS, SC 10
TEN | GTV | PART 10, OESCAIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
tectrt 4 wonm 1333 Eest 1791h St, Clovelend, Ohle 44110-2514
ORAWN BY
E*EN/NIA :‘T{Zﬁ{ lf)tn a:“ N IAPP‘;NIED (13
] FINAL ASSEMBLY, H.L.
OESIGN DESCRIBES A PACPAIETAAY (TEM t A STEAmaAFT Po”én 10
DIAECT CONNECT
THIS lsw'wm"?gim % u%’n?onaﬁém DATE DRAYING MO, AEY,
WITHOUT THE APPROYAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. X 03-17-94 , C -~ CKD0003 'c?a’l A

!
r . h



STEAMCRAFT 10, PRESSURE - GAS

ELECTRONIC TIMER
ELEGTRONG THER % é y »
e g - wr — RED j
W" MVM% WAYEHI.’::L >3 ”‘—m"‘"—1 (13
T w e S .
) o || L THE | E)
* O YEL — REMOVE — fLoAT
g | o 1 T LT~ e
| m | e | |[TIO]J )|
, = ¢ 19
H f_l 3 o o 3
l d 3 " d W
By g wiveL - WAEL ——1 -
,I i = wioAY o wioRY
e w3 $ 5 pe | % W E i LA g
. g — WHT o --NK—] I’l———é—“m = ~=::’ T dl
, [ITS el 0] 9|2 [q %. ! «gfg Eg o g ™ ] og
o ] B 4 eyl A & g
P ] 1] e, Bwon ik TERMMAL S e oK ()
e BrLock g - n% “t wiory ] §§
l BK a"”" ] g o= . S -’
azcm:::ma § § g é L= . 20478 '1 ' r g 3
§§ f - - ; s
3 G
- o |
H [ scs
|
o §
o Lo ] e :
A
2, | o
e i ora ora -
\ - . . - PN 1067734 /I




STEAMCRAFT 10, PRESSURE - GAS
MECHANICAL TIMER

[ WHT- ) 3
RED wHT
T
0AS VALVE WATER LEVEL 4k BLK
OPTIONAL 4719 GAT) CoNTROL 1 bH— wowwaren —{vm —| I
[ erean curore Ve ¢F SEG LOW WATER cur oeF I 1
SWITCH I ¢ ! PRESSURE PRESSURE
04702 ] 5 SWITCH EWITCH
OPERATNG LT
o4y 547
YEL o FEMOVE ii % 2
wiaes AOAT P
J s o
— AED
o DRAIN V/
g UPPER COMP, = O peay WHT w# Ve
| STEAM S8OLENOID
204 WHT
asec | g e ] [ }
204

£

L
W/ORY
5

|

ToP
COND,
<

W/GRY —]

S—
WATER SOLENOIDS

BOT.

COND,
S—

!

L o
3

2.

B
i

2

0008
<

W/ORR

TAN

g
]

ORO ona R PN 106774A /
W/ORG W/ORG




STEAMCRAFT 10, PRESSURE - GAS \

ON/OFF SWITCH

YEL

WHY

(——e-—— RED

O 1o -
CIHJ s Bk
WATER LEVEL 4 Bix
fe) & AN CONTROL H LOW WATER L v 1 I
ew | I Ll BEC. LOW WATER CUT OFF
B CUT OFF C ) '

rx:]w % 1 L[
| ¥ 3 |, |2
L, [ B = | E]
iy |
[ ]
a FRL YALVE
o=
3
it
()
__,§§
(o]
h
WIGRY —-C ﬁ
T
Fﬁ% l

W/ORG

\ WIORG — WIORG —
PN 106776A




CLEVELAND RANGE
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
24CGP10
Mechanical Timer

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is sent to normally open blowdown valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the Timed/Manual switches for the cabinets.
e 115 VAC s sent to L1 and L2 of the water level board.

2. With the water level board energized and no water in the boiler

115 VAC is sent from the IND terminal to the low water indicator light on the console.

115 VAC is sent from the WF terminal to the fill solenoid after a 5-second delay.

The fill solenoid opens and the boiler fills.

The water fills to the secondary low water cutoff probe in the boiler, shorting it to

ground

e 115 VAC is removed from the IND terminal and the low water indicator light is
de-energized.

e 115 VAC is sent from the HTR terminal through the normally closed contact of
the high-pressure switch to the amber reset switch,

e 115 VAC is sent through the normally closed R1 contacts to energize the amber
light.
e [f the low water cut off probe is not grounded for 20 seconds, 115 VAC is

removed from HTR and sent back to IND energizing the low water light.

3. When the momentary amber switch is depressed 115 VAC is sent to the R1 relay closing it.
e The normally closed R1 contacts open de-energizing the amber light.
e The relay latches through the normally closed contacts of R1
e If either the high-pressure switch (set at 15 PSI) or the low probe circuit on the
water level board opens, then the latch circuit opens.
e  When the water level or pressure returns to a safe condition the amber light will
energize and the process may begin again.
4. The R1 relay contacts close sending 115 VAC through the normally closed operating
pressure switch to the 24 VAC transformer.
e 24VAC is sent through the low water cutoff float switch to the R2 relay coil.
® The normally open R2 contacts close and send 115 VAC to the fan.
e The fan turns and the air prover switch is closed.
e 24 VAC is sent through the air prover switch to the ignition module.
e  With 24 VAC to the ignition module 24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas
valve.
A spark is generated at the igniter.
The pilot valve is energized and opens.
Gas is sent to the pilot burner.
The gas is ignited and the flame rectifies the AC current.



¢  When the ignition module reads 1.0 micro amps DC current through the
ground wire the coil to the main gas valve is energized

e The pilot flame lights the main burner.

e If the module does not read 1.0 micro amps DC in 90 seconds it will shut
down the main burner and make one more try before locking out.

5. The water in the boiler is heated to steam.
e As steam is generated and pressure builds the air is pushed out through the steamtrap
on the lower steam manifold.
e Steam goes through the steam trap heating it to 192 degrees closing the steam trap.
6. Pressure builds in the boiler to the set point of 8-10 PSI.
e  The operating pressure switch opens and the heat circuit is de-energized.
7. With the timed/manual switch in the timed position and time on the timer.

e 115 VAC is sent to the steam solenoid and steam is sent to the cooking cabinet. There
the steam is directed around the product.
e 115 VAC is sent to the “Pause” or “Sure Cook™ light.
e 115 VAC is sent to the normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat.
e The normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat close when the
compartment temperature reaches 193 degrees
e 115 VAC is sent to the timer motor and the timer begins to count down.
e 115 VAC is sent to the condensate solenoid and cold water is sent to the condensate
spray nozzle pulling the steam down the drain.
e  When the steam pressure drops below the operating set point the heat circuit is
energized and the heat process begins again.

8. Water continues to fill the boiler until the operational water float is lifted and closes, shorting
the HI terminal on the water level board to the C terminal. .
e  When the HI terminal is shorted to the C terminal the WF terminal on the water level
board is de-energized.
e [If the water level drops below the operational water float switch for more than 5
seconds the WF terminal is energized and the water fill circuit begins again.

9. When the mechanical timer counts down:
e 115 VAC is removed from the condensate circuit.
e 115 VAC is removed from the steam solenoid.
e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-second timer
e 115 VAC is sent from the 3-second timer to the buzzer for 3 seconds.

10. With the timed/manual switch in the Manual position

e 115 VAC is sent to the steam solenoid and steam is sent to the cooking cabinet. There
the steam is directed around the product.

e 115 VAC is sent to the “Pause” or “Sure Cook™ light.
e 115 VAC is sent to the normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat.
e The normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat close when the
compartment temperature reaches 193 degrees



e 115 VAC is sent to the condensate solenoid and cold water is sent to the condensate
spray nozzle pulling the steam down the drain.
e  When the steam pressure drops below the operating set point the heat circuit is energized
and the heat process begins again.

11. The unit is turned off by depressing the red rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is removed from the timing and heat circuits.
e 115 VAC is removed from the normally open blowdown valve allowing the unit to
drain.
e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer.
¢  The three-minute timer will energize the fill and rinse solenoids for 3 minutes while
the steamer drains assisting and cooling the blowdown. .



STEAMCRAFT 10 PRESSURE, GAS - MECHANICAL TIMER

GND Q

CUSTOMER —HN) CHASSIS
CONNECTION O GROLNS
2 WIRE, 115 VAC R TRICAL
B DRAWER
BLK WHT
DESCALE TIMER
T a1t
3 2
4 % e DESCALE INDICATOR
— RESET SWITCH
i 6 NO| T |NO SET SWITC
78 5H
3 MIN TIMER
3
2
% RINSE VALVE
1 T/\/—c
*
POWER SWITCH POWER ON
R
FAN
DRAIN VALVE MOTOR
R2
I J { [ °
T hdl
MECHANICAL TIMER 3
MANUAL PAUSE
N : % STEAM VALVE
7 AN
TIMED | COMPARTMENT |  CONDENSER
THERMOSTAT VALVE
‘ >—O\S07>—o/\[o—n
MANUAL | ]
3 SEC TIMER %f BUZZER
2
TIMED R
»
UAL ., MECHANICAL TIMER PAUSE
MAN [y STEAM VALVE
(SCS OPT) /:\
TMED | DOOR = | COMPARTMENT | CONDENSER
SWITCH THERMOSTAT VALVE
‘ »—O\Eo—b—o/\[o—a
MANUAL | o ,
%))/ 3 SEC TIMER % BUZZER
2
TIMED [ [ 8d
FILL VALVE
HIGH LIMIT SWITCH
HIGH LIMIT ( PRESSURE )
X RESET LIGHT
S
o—4f——o o /ﬁ\\\
R1
o
I N . R}
U2, Eg RESET SWITCH SECONDARY LOW
s T2 WATER INDICATOR
R1 COIL
SECONDARY LOW
WATER CUTOFF BD R1
2 OPER PRESS
8 o
= = = PRIMARY - 115V
SWITCH =—=
CHASSIS SECONDARY - 24V
GROUND
ELEGTRICAL ‘O}
DRAWER o—o/\[o—o
AIR PROVER
> PRES SWITCH R2 COIL
LOW WATER
(SECONDARY ) CUTOFF FLOAT
LOW WATER
CUTOFF
o) ~ PROBE CONTROL 24V GROUND /77
*’F MODULE
24V
OPERATIONAL IGNITOR GND
WATER FLOAT GAS
<4 sp VALVE
v MV/PV
GND

L109503 E




STEAMCRAFT 10 PRESSURE, GAS-MECHANICAL TIMER

—BLK @
oK — BLK @ (NOTUSED) | PRESSURE | | PRESSURE
@ g 43_} ) @ WATER FLOAT | _ SWITCH SWITCH
N

M wT OPERATING HI LIMIT
a SPARK | & [ —————] (1) —
@ WHT

} — OPERATIONAL T @g

GRA 1
= GND BLU —< 18 <—{ [ +— BLK

WATER FLOAT

~_
~LT/BLU 7 HH § @ . @ BLK % ‘ @ @
. sz ® g — e | S AT,
Z i 4 = 5 " veL | £ o
g £8 £ 2 ® blg .
'g ‘ BLK z % - BLK g}+— BLK ———< 12 &— &
Er”j = 2 '\I:<15< l T @ ] o 2
+ @ - RED-— & % VvV | © —— - LT/BLU — = PRP — YEL
@k i(1s) 1 2v(oND) | 0 o2 21 < PRP
@s 3 <WHT/RED L= e ‘ r PHTRED PARTS LIST
= w0
a8 |- 154 < ORN< 84 @ o GND (BRN) | + [=—< 16 < GRN @ a 3 HH 1 105784 - PILOT ASS'Y /IGN NAT)
T = o z PV | o [ = <17 < YEL PV e K @ 1057841 - PILOT ASS'Y / IGNITOR ( LP )
L z MV/PV | & [ =< 1-8 & WHT PVIMV us = 2 106719 - GAS PKG VALVE ( NAT)
=¥ g g ¢ MV | - L=< 18 < oRN v K S|9]9)© 9 23 o8 1067191 - GAS VALVE (LP)
E| E S © 0 -
< 82 <X 83 <— WHTRED T| ‘ — = 4 S, S8 EES 4 3 109967 - IGNITION CONTROL MODULE
x T =2 WHT/YEL ’—D £33 4 20528 - SPARK IGNITION TFMR
@] 3 WHT/YEL cHassis Q 5  105225- FLOAT ASS'Y
7-7 < WHT/RED ©  ELECTRICAL 6 105695 - FAN
¥  DRAWER _
G 314 WHT/BLU 7 108285 - 24 VAC RELAY
E 345 WHT/BLU 8 105966 - 120 VAC RELAY
3 * <33 < LB — = g8 @ 22 9 23198- WATER LEVEL CONTROL BD
égjj I S A g plop BEEE ~ &9 49 16671 - LEVEL CONTROL PROBE
53 H ¢ Low H E Eog *T £ 2 11 20478 - 3 MIN TIMER
g $ £¥gE || 12 106911- DESCALE TIMER
- S S
S TLE, o L0 @ === 13 19994 - DESCALE IND / RESET SW
RN T § § o a E wuy E E ?9 L2 14 ND HIR WF 14 19993 - POWER SWITCH
TTT ¥ g g £ Z <7 A E— 15 108880 - DOOR MAG. SW. ( SCS OPT. )
Yaa @ —RED e \ RED 16 22218 - CONDENSER VALVE
goe 17 222231 -FILL VALVE
oo WHT WHT/RED
\ 2412 TAN YEL —<2-11 18 12159 - INDICATOR LAMP RED
zﬁi 22_;‘0 19 106175- TERMINAL BLOCK ASS'Y
PRP 214 —— 20 20304 - GROUND LUG
BLK 311 21 20301 - SECTIONAL TERM BLOCK
l WHT 312 GRN— | 21A 20302 - END BARRIER
. WH;éEED 21'_113H /477 22 108979 - IGNITOR CABLE ASS'Y
2 ol BLK E vEL CHASSIS 23 105788 - AIR PROVER SWITCH
(@) o~ 3 v o A (SROUND 24 22224 - STEAM SOLENOID VALVE
T - BLK ﬂ B a 3 Norey DRAWER 25 22218 - RINSE VALVE
— A gLz 26 22221- POWER FLUSH VALVE
[~ =T © WHT WHT T c=o WHT
,%J g LT/BLU T GRA ’ ﬁ k Bl [y ﬂ @ a BLK % 27 19947 - PRESSURE CONTROL
L -
L c Noy 2 @ HH 5y @ V| E i aq 28 19972 - COMP. THERMOSTAT
= L] 1 ¥ | 29 19994 - STEAM / RESET SWITCH
&6 — ‘ T 321 2 g i g8 3
} BLK . i o 6 g (21) 1 30 104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH
T é LB T T WHT —_J— WHT/RED —> 32 >— 78 50 @ ! 31 110198 - ELECTRO-MECHANICAL TIMER
M é S E 2 BLK ——J7— ORN —> 31 N @ 1 z3 32 20477 - 3 SEC. TIMER
) TE s @ 2 = RN N ) @ 11 33 41350 -BUZZER
~ 19 S E > ) 1 1 o S | 34 109602 - INDICATOR (AMBER)
d & gL Iy 010 (1) 7 NI ©)
T i oND H gz oND
441 j‘ 115 VAC @
@ & CUSTOMER
L——< 48 < RED CONNECTIONS

©)

P109503 E



CLEVELAND RANGE
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
24 CGP 10
Electronic Timer

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is sent to normally open blowdown valve closing it.
e 115 VAC is sent to the 24 VAC transformer to the timer.
e 24 VAC is sent to the timer.
e 115 VAC is sent to the Timed/Manual switches for the cabinets.
e 115 VACis sent to L1 and L2 of the water level board.

2. With the water level board energized and no water in the boiler

115 VAC is sent from the IND terminal to the low water indicator light on the console.

115 VAC is sent from the WF terminal to the fill solenoid after a 5-second delay.

The fill solenoid opens and the boiler fills.

The water fills to the secondary low water cutoff probe in the boiler, shorting it to

ground

e 115 VAC is removed from the IND terminal and the low water indicator light is
de-energized.

e 115 VAC is sent from the HTR terminal through the normally closed contact of
the high-pressure switch to the amber reset switch,

e 115 VAC is sent through the normally closed R1 contacts to energize the amber
light.
e [If the low water cut off probe is not grounded for 20 seconds, 115 VAC is

removed from HTR and sent back to IND energizing the low water light.

3. When the momentary amber switch is depressed 115 VAC is sent to the R1 relay closing it.
e The normally closed R1 contacts open de-energizing the amber light.
e  The relay latches through the normally closed contacts of R1
e If either the high-pressure switch (set at 15 PSI) or the low probe circuit on the
water level board opens, then the latch circuit opens.
e  When the water level or pressure returns to a safe condition the amber light will
energize and the process may begin again.
4. The R1 relay contacts close sending 115 VAC through the normally closed operating
pressure switch to the 24 VAC transformer.
e 24VAC is sent through the low water cutoff float switch to the R2 relay coil.
e The normally open R2 contacts close and send 115 VAC to the fan.
e The fan turns and the air prover switch is closed.
e 24 VAC is sent through the air prover switch to the ignition module.
e  With 24 VAC to the ignition module 24VAC is sent to the pilot coil on the gas
valve.
e A spark is generated at the igniter.
e The pilot valve is energized and opens.



e (as is sent to the pilot burner.

e The gas is ignited and the flame rectifies the AC current.

¢  When the ignition module reads 1.0 micro amps DC current through the
ground wire the coil to the main gas valve is energized

¢ The pilot flame lights the main burner.

e [f the module does not read 1.0 micro amps DC in 90 seconds it will shut
down the main burner and make one more try before locking out.

5. The water in the boiler is heated to steam.
e As steam is generated and pressure builds the air is pushed out through the steamtrap
on the lower steam manifold.
e Steam goes through the steam trap heating it to 192 degrees closing the steam trap.

6. Pressure builds in the boiler to the set point of 8-10 PSL.
® The operating pressure switch opens and the heat circuit is de-energized.

7. With the timed/manual switch in the timed position (with time on the timer) or in the manual
position:

¢ The timer display alternates between “PAUS” and the time set.

e 115 VAC is sent to the steam solenoid and steam is sent to the cooking cabinet.
There the steam is directed around the product and pulled down the drain by the
condensate spray.

¢  When the cooking compartment reaches 193 degrees internally the thermal switch
closes and the timer begins to count down.

e 115 VAC is sent to the condensate solenoid. The condensate solenoid sends cold
water to the condensate spray nozzle pulling the steam down the drain.

e When the pressure drops below the set point the heat circuit is energized and the heat
process begins again.

8. Water continues to fill until the operational water float is lifted and closes, shorting the HI
terminal on the water level board to the C terminal. .
e  When the HI terminal is shorted to the C terminal the WF terminal on the water level
board is de-energized.
e [If the water level drops below the operational water float switch for more than 5
seconds the WF terminal is energized and the water fill circuit begins again.

9. When the electronic timer counts down:
e 115 VAC is removed from the condensate circuit.
e 115 VAC is removed from the steam solenoid

10. With the timed/manual switch in the manual position
e 115 VAC is sent to the steam solenoid and steam 1is sent to the cooking cabinet and
around the product.
e 115 VAC is sent to the normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat.



The normally open contacts of the compartment thermostat close when the
compartment reaches 193 degrees.

115 VAC is sent to the condensate solenoid and cold water is sent to the condensate
spray nozzle pulling the steam down the drain.

11. The unit is turned off by depressing the red rocker switch.

115 VAC is removed from the timing and heat circuits.

115 VAC is removed from the normally open blowdown valve allowing the unit to

drain.

115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer.

e The three-minute timer will energize the fill and rinse solenoids for 3 minutes
while the steamer drains assisting and cooling the blowdown. .



STEAMCRAFT 10 PRESSURE, GAS - ELECTRONIC TIMER

GND
CcUSTOMER  —(N) CHASSIS
CONNECTION i) ROUND
2 WIRE, 115 VAC ELEGTRIGAL
B DRAWER
BLK WHT
DESCALE TIMER ‘
- Ll |t
33
14 11 |07 | DESCALE INDICATOR
I T no | [no|  RESETSWITCH
3 MIN TIMER 5
30
2
RINSE VALVE
1
*—
O
POWER SWITCH POWER ON
% o (R} 3
Py
l POWER FLUSH VALVE
TN
——| . Q—«
R2
FAN MOTOR
TRANSFORMER
24 VAC
ELECTRONIC
TIMER CONDENSER
FU o 9 T N o
TIMED COMPARTMENT
DOOR SWITCH THERMOSTAT
$—o0~ (SCSOPT)
SN . o—/\/—o—«
~
MANUAL \ STEAM VALVE
TRANSFORMER
24 VAC
ELECTRONIC
TIMER CONDENSER
FU —o ¢ j—w \,°—*
TIMED COMPARTMENT
DOOR SWITCH THERMOSTAT
(SCSOPT)
o— — >
~
MANUAL \ STEAM VALVE
FILL VALVE
HIGH LIMIT SWITCH HIGH LIMIT (PRESSURE)
L RESET LIGHT
o
)H/ M 2 A\
Ri
=4 & ,H; I . Tﬁi .
L L L E ) RESET SWITCH SECONDARY LOW
WATER INDICATOR
SECONDARY LOW
WATER CUTOFF BD. R1 COIL
3
£ 9 o R1
= &
PRIMARY - 115V
CHASSIS OPER PRESS
GROUND SWITCH SECONDARY - 24V
ELECTRICAL
DRAWER %I
> AIR PROVER O\ 0
PRES SWITCH R2 COIL
( fgﬁﬂtﬁ?@;{ ) LOW WATER
CUTORF CUTOFF FLOAT
PROBE
%&
CONTROL
MODULE 24V GROUND /77
OPERATIONAL o
WATER FLOAT
IGNITOR GND MV
< 3 [P
i MV/PV
GND

L109501 D



STEAMCRAFT 10 PRESSURE, GAS-ELECTRONIC TIMER

() WATERFLOAT | PSwen- | | Cswion®
@ I — @  WHT OPERATING HI LIMIT
SPARK | @ Eﬁ%g 7
@ WHT} — OPERATIONAL @g T
~ WATER FLOAT
— ‘ = GND BLU —< 1-8 <—{[— BLK ~ oK ‘ @ @
a3 @ * — 14 C— YEL— o E % = LOW WATER
fj fj 3  vEL | @ @ 0 CUTOFF FLOAT y
LLLA LLLA £ z 5 - BLK 3— BLK —————< 12— &
uw 2 ~C © O @ 1 BLK 23
@ 24v | © [ == 1< 15 < LT/BLU — = PRP — YEL
24V(GND) | w % 241 < PRP
‘ T WHT/RED PARTS LIST
o —|_GND(BRN) |+ [[=5—< 16 < GRN (2) 3 3 1 105784 - PILOT ASS'Y/IGN NAT)
- £ PV | @ < 17< YEL PV S K @ 1057841 - PILOT ASS'Y / IGNITOR ( LP )
- Lol z MV/PV | & [==—< 1-8 & WHT PVMY s 2 l 2 106719 - GAS PKG VALVE (NAT)
Bk g go MV |~ L 5—=< 18 < ORN mv g =T an 1067191 - GAS VALVE (LP)
<88 ¢ wHTReD | z| = ‘ D— i RIS, S S =+ ce 3 109967 - IGNITION CONTROL MODULE
[T ety A WHTY ELFLH ’—D £= 4 20528 - SPARK IGNITION TFMR
;'] ) L e chiassis . 5 105225 - FLOAT ASS'Y
7-7 < WHT/RED L ELECTRICAL 6 105695 - FAN
&  DRAWER 108285 - 24 VAC RELAY
o 314 WHT/BLU 7 )
T — 3-15&——— WHT/BLU 8 105966 - 120 VAC RELAY
~ o = [ LB ] > g8 23198 - WATER LEVEL CONTROL BD
N Eg:[] R @ a|na BREE 16671 - LEVEL CONTROL PROBE
a o~ z C LOw Hi £ EglE "%zsZ 20478 - 3 MIN TIMER
€ yoo I éT s ES § C EE \ 106911- DESCALE TIMER
T oo TR o3 B 19994 - DESCALE IND / RESET SW
oRR T £ ¥ 2 g BEE ¢ % L L ND HTR WF 19993 - POWER SWITCH
"M X EE E T T A 108880 - DOOR MAG, SW. ( SCS OPT.)
vaa @ - ReD £z \ ~eD 22218 - CONDENSER VALVE
oo
£EE WHT WHT/RED 222231 - FILL VALVE
\ 212 TAN YEL —< 211 12159 - INDICATOR LAMP RED
e 22“1‘0 106175 - TERMINAL BLOCK ASS'Y
PRP 214 PRP — 20 20304 - GROUND LUG
BLK 311 21 20301 - SECTIONAL TERM BLOCK
l WHT 312 GRN— | 21A 20302 - END BARRIER
WITTRED 2:13H 22 108979 - IGNITOR CABLE ASS'Y
2 VEL CHASSIS 23 105788 - AIR PROVER SWITCH
@ by o @ o RO 24 22224 - STEAM SOLENOID VALVE
T o8 & 8z DRAWER 25 22218 - RINSE VALVE
8 o WHT 4N WHT @ T Ez& WHT 26 22221 - POWER FLUSH VALVE
g T @ BLU I 2 BLK 27 19947 - PRESSURE CONTROL
£ 33 eRA— & g /] g 28 19972 - COMP. THERMOSTAT
A B i | = 533 % L1032 5] @ Y | 29 19994- STEAM/RESET SWITCH
u w L EE [ ! e n 8@ @ 30 104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH
2w z g & L5 T T WHT —_J7— WHT/RED —> 3.2 >— 78 6m] () I T 31 104389 - ELECTRONIC TIMER
w
¥y T reod E % ¥e 132 BLK —J7— ORN —> 31 v (2 1 sk 32 104390 - TRANSFORMER
® g (1) Tg RO GRN F 5% @37 33 106909 -2 AMP /250 V FUSE
_BLu-y L O H i )
BLU e
H @ L] ZE 11 @ 1 1T N|L1
52 () GND o 2z GND
= ORN~< 54
= 43 <] 115 VAC @
- 42 CUSTOMER
@ ——< 48 < RED CONNECTIONS
BLK
(1e) P109501 D



PROBLEM: Boiler won't build
. pressure
24CGP10 Boiler ¢
won't build Is the red light on
pressure in the on/off
switch?
Yes

See
Steamer won't
fill.

Is there water in
the sight glass?

Is the red "Low

Yes

v

Water" light on
with a jumper from

Replace the

Is the red "Low

- No»

Is there 115 VAC
to the steamer?

Yes

Replace the
on/off rocker
switch

water board, terminals LOW | Y837 water" light on?
and C on the water
board? \
No
v
Is the Amber light After depres_smg
Replace the onin the reset | Yes the reset switch, |
water board . does the Amber No—»
switch? -
light go off?
T
A No ‘ No ‘
A 4
Yes
Is there 120 VAC Is there 120 VAC
between terminals between ¢
L2 and HTR on the 4-No— terminals L2 and

water board with a
jumper between
LOW and C?

HTR on the water

board?

Yes

v

Replace
the high limit
pressure
switch

With the High
Limit pressure
switch
temporarily
bypassed, does
the Amber light go
off when the reset
switch is
depressed?

___No

Replace the R1

Is there 120 VAC
to the primary of

Replace the R1 >4 No—

Is there 120 VAC
to the Reset
switch?

Replace R2
relay

A
Yes

Yes

Replace the
Reset switch

Is there 120 VAC
to the primary of
the ignition
transformer with

the 24 VAC —No the operatin ~No»<Replace the R1
ignition P ng relay
transformer? pressure switch
: temporarily
bypassed?
Yes t Replace
Yes the operating

!

Is there 24 VAC at
the secondary of
the transformer?

I—No

. Yes
h 4
Is there 24 VAC to Is there 120 VAC Is the blower Is there 24 VAC at
coil of R2? <No to blower ? «No turning? «No- ignition module?
| ‘ | |
Yes Yes
No Yes v

Replace float
switch

Replace the
blower

Replace the ai
prover switch

Is there flame at
the burner?

—No

Yes

;

Is there allot of
steam coming out
the drain?

——No

Yes

Replace the
steam trap

pressure

Replace the
ignition
ransformer

See Boiler
won'tignite.

With
flame and water the

Boiler is making
steam. Check fo



PROBLEM:
24CGP10
Gas boiler
won't fill

to drain

Replace the
wiring to the
intermittent
blowdown
timer .

Replace wiring ™ 4 No

Replace the
wiring to the fill
olenoid

Replace the fill
solenoid

Does
the steamer have
the optional <
intermittent
blowdown timer?

Yes

v

Is
there 120 VAC
4-NO0— between terminals
2&3 on the timer?

\
Yes

Replace the
intermittent
blowdown

Boiler won't fill.

T
Yes
A 4

Is there 115 VAC
to the steamer?

Yes

Is there water to
the steamer?

Yes

v

Is there 120 VAC
between the L1
and L2 on the
water board?

Yes

v

Is there
120 VAC between
L2 and WF on the
water board?

Yes

L 4

Is there
120 VAC across
the caoil of the fill
solenoid?

Yes

v

Is
water leaving the
fill solenoid?

Yes

v

Is there
120 VAC across
the coil of the
drain valve?

\
Yes
v

Is water draining
from the
generator?

——No

Yes

Replace the
drain valve.

[ No

——No

—No

upply 11
VAC to the
steamer.

Supply cold
water to the
steamer

Replace the
on/off rocker
switch .

Remove
the wire from the HI
terminal on the water
board. Is there 120
VAC between L2 and
WF?

No—— P

—No

Yes

Replace float
switch

If water
Is leaving the fi
solenoid and not
draining from the
generator where is it

Replace the
water board




PROBLEM:
24CGP10
Gas boiler
won't ignite

Replace pilo
assy and igniti
wire

Replace the
gas valve.

‘ Yes

Boiler won't heat.

start

v

Is there 24 VAC to
the ignition
module?

See Boiler
won't build
pressure.

—No

T
Yes
A 4

Is there spark to
the igniter and 24
VAC to the pilot
coil of the gas
valve for 90
seconds?

t
on

———No

I
Yes
\ 4

Supply gas to
the Steamer.

Is there gas to the

«No unit?

<No- pilot assy?

Is there gas to the

Is there flame at

N0l the pilot assy?

Replace the
gas valve

Yes
\ 4

Replace the
ignition modul

Is there at least
1.0 micro amp DC
to the burner
ground terminal at
the ignition
module?

After replacing the
ground wire to the
burner ground
terminal , is there
1.0 micro amp DC
to the ignition

—No-»

Yes

v

Is there 24 VAC to
the main valve coil
on gas valve?

—No

module?

No

L

Yes

Replace the
ignition module

Replace the
pilot assy and
ignition wire

PROBLEM: 24CGP10 Gas Boiler Overfills

Replace the fill
solenoid

Boiler over fills

A

With water in the
sight glass is there
120 VAC between

terminals L2 and

WF on the water

board.?

—Yesh

With a jumper
across terminals
Hl and C on the
waterboard, is
there 120 VAC
between L2 and

WF?

\
No

Replace the float
switch.

Replace ;the
water board




PROBLEM:
24CGP10
Gas Boiler Over
Pressurizes
(15# Safety
valve opens)

Replace
operating
pressure

switch

Boiler over
pressurizes

A

Does operating Does the burner
pressure switch i
open at proper continue to burn
seting (check |~V ¥ 0 O e
service manual for P
open?
that steamer)? ‘
No
v
Does the pressure
in the gauge
Replace the ™ & No— continue to rise
safety valve. with no burners
on?

—Yes

Replace gas
valve.

—Yes

Descale boiler

PROBLEM: 24CGP10 Stops Producing Steam

Replace the
operaing pressure
switch

Does the steamer start to
steam when the operating
pressure switch is
temporarily by-passed?

No

ignition module
has gone into
lockout. See
Boiler won'

Steamer stops
steaming

Does the Boiler
build pressure?

No

|

Does the amber
lightin the reset
switch come on?

No

[

Yes

v

Is the temperature
sensitive dot
(surrounded by a
yellow circle) on
the water board
white?

\
No

Replace
the water board.

over 180
degrees.

It has
reached a temperature of

F—Yes—p

Replace Steam
Solenoid

Replace the
timer

A
Yes

With the cabinet in
the timed position and
time on the timer is
the 120 VAC to the
steam solenoid?

Replace the
door switch

With the cabinet in
the manual
postion is there
120 VAC to the
steam solenoid?

-No»

With the optional
door switch by
passed, is there
120 VAC to the
steam solenoid?

—No-»

Is the low water
indicator on (120
VAC bewtween
the IND and L2
terminals on the
waterboard )?

No
Is high pressure
switch opening
prematurely?

\
No

Delime the
boiler

[ Yes

Replace the
water board

Does the low
water indicator
light go off with a

—® jumper btween the
Yes LOW and C
terminals on the
waterboard?

Replace high
pressure switc

~Yes

No

Replace the

Clean or
replace the low
water probe




PROBLEM:
24CGP10

Timer displays "PAUS" ("Sure Cook" light is on) and won't count down

START

A
Is steam heating
the cooking
cabinetabove 192
degrees (the set
temp of the
thermo-switch)?

Yes
v

Does the timer
count down when
the thermo-switch

is bypassed?

—N

Replace the

—No

See

Steam

(0] .
timer

24CGP10 Stops
Producing

Replace the

PROBLEM:
24CGP10

Steam leaks around the door.

Steam Leaks
Around Door

A

Is COLD water
supplied to the
steamer?

——No

Yes

v

cold water (35-
60 PSI) to the

Is the door gasket
physically
damaged?

——No—p

Yes

gasket or
replace it.

—No

—No

Is there 120 VAC
Is the door out of L No—»p Is the drain | No» Cross the coil of
alignment? obstructed? the condensate
solenoid?
Yes Yes Yes
h 4
Replace .th Remove the Is the solenoid
door bearings . -
- obstruction opening?
and pins.
Yes

Replace the

nozzle

condensate spray

Replace the
compartment
thermostat

Replace the
condensate
solenoid.




Steamcraft Power 10
uses Kit P/N: 107142

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE

1) Start with the unit turned off & completely cool.
The boiler will drain for approximately 3 minutes.

2) Remove the lower front panel. There are 2 screws holding this
panel in place.

GAS BOILER, ORIGINAL P10 (DETAIL "A’)

1) Check that both ball valves are closed prior to removing the plug on
both the inlet (left side) & outlet (right side) ports.

2) Attach the 3-inch nipples with attached unions to the inlet & outlet
ports.

3) Install the 1/2 inch hose with the attached union to the inlet port.

4) Install the the 3/4 hose with the attached union to the outlet port.

5) Open the sliding view port on the right side panel of the unit. This
will expose the float.

6) Fill the 5 gallon bucket with 2 gallons of descaler & 3 gallons of water.
7) Open the inlet & outlet ball valves attached to the unit. Turn the unit on.

8) Turn on the descaler pump & open the inlet valve to the boiler. Let
the boiler fill with descaler just above the top of the float. This can be
determined by watching the level rise in the float.

1333 East 179" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

-
Phone: (216) 481- 4900
::i §216; 481- 3782 Cleveland

Part No. 260ALQ - E 4/03
10of 6



9) As the descaler level in the bucket drops, add water so the pump
remains submerged.
Note: Liquid level in the descaler bucket should not
go below the pump.

10) When the descaler reaches the required level, open the exit valve.
make sure the exit line is the bucket. The required level can
be maintained by controlling the flow with the ball valves.

11) Let the pump operate for 1 hour.

12) After 1 hour, turn the pump off & close the inlet ball valve. Turn
the main switch to off and let drain.

13) Flush the boiler with water when all of the descaler has drained.

14) Turn the unit on to fill with water.
-Fill the 5-gallon bucket with water.

-When the water level reaches the middle of the sight glass,
turn on the pump & open the inlet valve.

-Make sure the outlet valve is closed.

15) Let the water level rise above the top of the float.

16) Open the outlet valve making sure the hose from the outlet valve is
in the drain and not the bucket.

17) Continue flushing with water for 5 minutes.
Note: Additional water may have to be added to the bucket.

18) When flushing is complete, close the 2 ball valves attached to the
unit and turn the unit off.

19) Replace the plugs in the ball valves & re-install the lower panel.
20) The unit is now ready for use.

GAS BOILER, CURRENT P10 (DETAIL "B")

1) Remove the plugs.

2) Attach the 3-inch nipples with attached unions to the inlet & outlet
ports.

3) Install the 1/2 inch hose with the attached union to the inlet port.
4) Install the the 3/4 hose with the attached union to the outlet port.

5) Open the sliding view port on the right side panel of the unit. This
will expose the float.

6) Fill the 5 gallon bucket with descaler.
7) Turn the unit on.

2 0of 6



8) Turn on the descaler pump. Let the boiler fill with descaler just
above the top of the float. This can be determined by watching the
level rise in the float.

9) As the descaler level in the bucket drops, add water so the pump
remains submerged.

Note: liquid level in the descaler bucket should not go below
the pump.

10) When the descaler reaches the required level, make sure the exit
line is in the bucket with the pump. The required level can be
maintained by controlling the flow with the ball valves.

11) Let the pump run for 1 hour.

12) After 1 hour, turn the pump off. Also, turn the main switch to
off and let drain.

13) Flush the boiler with water when all of the descaler has drained.

14) Turn the unit on to fill with water.
-Fill the 5-gallon bucket with water.

-When the water level reaches the middle of the sight glass,
turn on the pump & open the inlet valve.

-Make sure the outlet valve is closed.

15) Let the water level rise above the top of the float.

16) Open the outlet valve making sure the hose from the outlet valve is
in the drain and not the bucket.

17) Continue flushing with water for 5 minutes.
Note: Additional water may have to be added to the bucket.

18) When flushing is complete, turn the unit off.

19) Replace the plugs & re-install the lower panel.

20) The unit is now ready for use.

3 of 6



REMOVE PLUGS BEFORE
INSTALLING BOILER KIT

PO
(OLD STYLE)

DETAIL "A’

DESCALING KIT

SEE P/N: 107142 REV "F' FOR
PART IDENTIFICATION

4 of 6



REMOVE PLUGS BEFORE @] “@
INSTALLING BOILER KIT p““t:\"u?
:";)5' \%?
< .
INLET @
s OUTLET
= : POWER 10
\ (CURRENT)
% DETAIL "B’

DESCALING KIT

SEE P/N: 107142 REV 'F’' FOR
PART IDENTIFICATION

50f 6




STEAMCRAFT 10 DESCALING KIT PART LIST

(P/N: 107142)

ITEM PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 437481 Plate Ass’y, Handhole w/Descaler Port 1
2 06241 Fitting, Hose Barb, 3/4 H x 1/2 MPT 3
3 03204 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive 3
4 1088190600 3/4 Hose For Descaling Syst, 6.000” Lg 1
5 1088193600 3/4 Hose For Descaling Syst, 36.000" Lg 1
6 1088203600  1/2 Hose For Descaling Syst, 36.000" Lg 1
7 1088200600 1/2 Hose For Descaling Syst, 6.000” Lg 1
8 22212 Valve, Ball, 1/2 Female 2
9 06237 Fitting, Hose, Barb, 1/2H X 1/2 MPT 3
10 106219 Clamp, Hose Worm Drive 4
" 107131 Pump, Submersible, Boiler Descaler Kit 1
12 07106 Gasket, Handhole 1
13 107199 Bucket W/Lid, 5 Gallon 1
14 23103 Union, 0.500, Brass 2
15 14331 Nipple, 0.500 NPT x 2500 Lg, Sch 40 2
16 108815 Label, Descaling System 1
17 108845 Envelope, Vinyl, 10” x 13", Short Side Opening 1
18 02566 Bushing, Reducing, 3/4 x 1/2 2
19 41943 Plate Ass'y, Mounting, Weldment 1
20 260 ALK Instructions, Descaling Installation 1
21 260 ALP Instructions, Piping Conversion 1

6 of 6



